¥ Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

......................................................

September 11, 2006

"""""" ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE
M. L. KING JR. PKWY PROJECT; INGERSOLL AVE TO CENTER ST - MISCELLANEOUS, SMITH
SEEDING, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report of the
Chief Civil Engineer, showing the cost of construction of the M. L. King Jr. Pkwy Project; Ingersoll Ave to Center St -
Miscellaneous, Activity ID 04-2003-006, Project No. NHSX-U-2787(209)--85-77, in accordance with the contract approved
between Smith Seeding, Inc., John E. Smith, President, 23363 Highway 1, Keosauqua, 1A, 52565, under Roll Call No.
02-2232, of September 9, 2002, and the City of Des Moines, Iowa, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same

is hereby approved, and accepted, and

Date

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $719,821.80 is the total cost, of which $698,227.15 has been paid the Contractor, and
$0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of $21,594.65 is
to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said contract, and provided that a release
of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Department of Engineering for the
City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Department shall not release this payment until all projects audits have been
completed, and any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of $21,594.65
before being released to the Contractor. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on

file, Chapter 573, Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify all
persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final acceptance as
completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit to collect on their
claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City will be required to release the retainage which it is now

holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Finance Department be and is hereby authorized to release said retainage if suit is

not filed as above provided. oy

Moved by to adopt.  Funds Ay, ﬂabje: ;;
e ¥ s Y £ /i 7 X . 41

FORM APPROVED:___ /w4t boas, [inebD N A Ay W AL 7 B

'Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley

Deputy City Attorney Finance Director
2006-2007 CIP, Page Street-25, Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway - N/S and E/W Combined, STR138, being: 80% of participating

3

Funding: Various Funding,

item cost of $680,801.55 which equals $544,641

24 in lowa DOT T-21 Funds with remaining $153,285.91 local match

CO
UNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
p— certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
— said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
RNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
VLASSIS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor City Clerk




§ g T s
’ ST 5 L CHOOL 5
TAGE N/ g PN g
& x O,
o CROCKER BT & E C T
= AVE o- carHoue  JCROCKE 1 =
DLLINS o cewerery | - ) "
o | ROLLINS & LEYNER] o7 |7 l”‘OCA ) ON
s (I o Lt AVE -
31‘” (O\‘l}w : TN L/ CERTER™ sT
o S P/ TR,
Wl w ef w» g PARK i )
PLEA[SANT] ST of PLEGANT| | ST ! B
WOODLAND - - - w g . 5__: B x o
= =l 2l =] =l CEMATERY Jd £ Fi1 & &l & SA = | S0P
&l = B B T NpTHE T =L @) go\s
39 [aVE B ] o~ ~ t} S\ .
= 5 PARKY = e =1
< HIGH ST C1 R 3 A=
s H0pA Z 0
LINDEN ST A g N z
B— moERsoLL  ave | ™ £ GRN““ ;
heuf “‘
- x
— & ‘f:\ \0@35
v
%\2--../
S
= WQBASH t T .\_
@ 5T

MARTIN LUTHER KING
PROJECT-MISCELLANEOUS
ACTIVITY 1D 04-2003-006

IDOT PROJECT NO.
NHSX-U-2787(209)--85-77 ‘

i

!3 ,‘ 1
C O TUTTLE S -

CITY OF DES MOINES

JR. PARKWAY




/3F

PROJECT SUMMARY

MLK: Ingersoll Ave. to Center St. Misc.
Activity ID 04-2003-006

Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway Project; Ingersoll Avenue to Center Street - Miscellaneous,
Activity ID 04-2003-006, IDOT Project No. NHSX-U-2787(209)--85-77

On September 9, 2002, under Roll Call No. 02-2232, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Smith Seeding, Inc. in the amount of $826,550.00, to complete the construction of a
masonry pier and painted ornamental steel fence along the west side of MLK adjacent to the Woodland
Cemetery; construction of a masonry brick visual barrier wall along the east side of MLK from north of
Woodland Avenue to north of Center Street; construction of a masonry pier, masonry piers and sign, granite
pier, granite piers and sign at various locations; relocation of the Woodland Cemetery gates and entrance
monuments; sod restoration; and construction survey; all in accordance with the contract documents
including Plan File Nos. 414-061/101 on: Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway Project from Ingersoll Avenue to

Center Street.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 10/24/2002 Consultant ($131,850.00)

Price reduction for Ornamental Steel Fence Bid Item and
partial/total deletion of several bid items to reduce the
contract to project budget.

2 7/28/2003 Consultant $5,000.00

This change order includes a 60 time extension and a one
time $5,000.00 compensation for work stoppage ordered
by the IDOT.

3 2/10/2005 ‘ Consultant $818.80

This change order includes: 1) The deletion of some of
the proposed chain link fence removal. 2) The deletion of
some of the proposed days of construction flaggers. 3)
The addition of some bluegrass sodding. 4) The addition
of some buried concrete slab removal and regrading of the
area of fence reconstruction.

4 3/3/2005 Consultant $9,715.80

Addition of 16.4 meters of existing chain link fence
removal and addition of 29.4 meters of ornamental steel
fence installation.

Wednesday, July 26, 2006 Page 1 of 2



Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount

5 3/11/2005 Consultant $7,709.80

Addition of two masonry fence piers and purchase of spare
fence panels and posts.

6 8/24/2005 Consultant $1,877.40

This change order includes the addition of 312.9 M2 of
bluegrass sod to this contract.

Original Contract Amount $826,550.00

Total Change Orders ($106,728.20)

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -12.91%
$719.821.80

Final Contract Amount

Wednesday, July 26, 2006 Page 2 of 2



/3 F

September 11, 2006

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:
Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the M. L. King Jr.

Parkway Project; Ingersoll Avenue to Center Street — Miscellaneous, Activity ID 04-
2003-006, Smith Seeding, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
b’ ’ said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

CITY OF DES MOINES

FISCAL IMPACT:
f/ '/ '/ '/

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $719,821.80 As-Built Contract Cost
CITY HALL
‘5%%?3%‘22%’5?5 60309 1601 Funding Source: Various Funding, 2006-2007 CIP, Page 25, Martin Luther King Jr.
?‘?&’(S?S;‘Z%%‘?m Parkway — N/S and E/W Combined, STR138, being: 80% of participating item cost of
$680,801.55 which equals $544,641.24 in Jowa DOT-21 Funds with remaining
e $153,285.91 local match

2003

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On September 9, 2002, under Roll Call No. 02-2232, the City Council awarded a contract
to Smith Seeding, Inc., John E. Smith, President, 23363 Highway 1, Keosauqua IA,
52565, for the construction of the following improvement:

‘M. L. King Jr. Parkway Project; Ingersoll Avenue to Center Street — Miscellaneous,
Activity ID 04-2003-006

Construction of a masonry pier and painted ornamental steel fence along the west side of
MLK adjacent to the Woodland Cemetery; construction of a masonry brick visual barrier
wall along the east side of MLK from north of Woodland Avenue to north of Center
Street; construction of a masonry pier, masonry piers and sign, granite pier, granite piers
and sign at various locations; relocation of Woodland Cemetery gates and entrance
monuments; sod restoration; and construction survey; all in accordance with the contract
documents including Plan File Nos. 414 - 061/101 on Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway
from Ingersoll Avenue to Center Street.

I hereby certify that the construction of said M. L. King Jr. Parkway Project; Ingersoll
Avenue to Center Street — Miscellaneous, Activity ID 04-2003-006, has been completed
in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that
the work be accepted. The work commenced on October 9, 2002, and was completed on
August 24, 2006.




1 further certify that $719,821.80 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$698,227.15 has been paid the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved
as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of $21,594.65 is to
be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said
contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as
herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a
sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573
Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



/%

(00°0) $ A1SANDTY LNFWISUNGIWITY S} (feuld) £T0N 21ewnsa Aed MAA\S2IRWAST ARd\1D3r0Ud TIVM YaTRVE TYNSIABUB\S6H5S\Ioalod\ oM\ 1]
YT 15955 $ SINIWISUNGWITY SNOIATIA S5
$TTHO'PbS $ (9608) UVHS WU 3va
SST08°089  $ vi0MANS GQ% Zl L
09°Geh LT " SWALT ONLLYAIDLLUYA-NON SS7 « ¢
ST/22'869 4 FOVNIV.LIY SSHTLVA OL CHNYYE TVLOL SANNH 0Z0VI AT OW3Q
THVRRNS INTWRISHNaWNTTE Jiva
Qo-L.2-F
~ (000 $ JIVWLISE STHL 3nd
» ST2869 % LNIWAYd SNOIAZYd S5
- STLTT'869 $ WLOLENS 31va
e " FOVNIV.LIY %€ 5531 Sy
- $  SIVIMILVI GINOLS Sl 2~ “J
, 0B'128'6TL $ J1va OL QINMYE TVIOL -
08 168 6LZS 08 1CB 6145 00065 9¢8% s swiB)] bunedipgied-uoN
00°08L'T $ [0t 00°08L'T $ ot 00087 $ | S1 (+S# 0D) ONIQVYDII INTTIONAS| 9166666650 9008
08'626'T $ ot 08'676'T [ 08'676'T $ | S1 (+5# 0D) 5150d ¥ STINVd JONIJ WNOILIAGY] 916666--665¢ 5008
00'90€ ot 00°90€ $ 0T 0090t $ 1 St (€4 0D) INTTHONZ 3AvHDRI B 21TIONOD IACWTI| 916666--665¢ $008
00°000'S [ 00°000'S 0T 00°000's §] S1 (Z# 00) SAVHG YIOM 104 NOLLYSNIdWOD] 916666--665¢ €008
- s o1 - $ 107 - $1 St (Z# 0D) NOISNZ.LXA IWLL IOVHINOD]| 9T6666-665C 2008
08'901'0¢1 5 |pvop 8901021 $ lob0p 0046 $1 W (xb# R T# 0D) 30N HA1S WINIWVNUO| T06666--666¢ 1008
SWILI HIAHO ASNVYHD
07'5E6'S $ 12'686 0Z'SE6'S ¢ {686 00°009'¢ $ 0009 00°9 [ R (94 8 £# 0D) SSVADANTE 'DNIAA0S| 0009011092 [
00"000'GE $ Joo'T 00°000'5E $ 10T 00°000'5E 50T 00°000'aE § | ST SINWNNOW JONVYLNS ANV SZLYD AMAITWID 31vD0 134 916666--665¢ £1
- $ oo - $ oo 00°000'S€ $ 1ot 00°000'SE § [HOVA {T# 0D) NOIS UNV S¥3Ild AUNOSVIW| S16666--6652 43
00°000'S $ 0’1 00°000S $ ot 00°000'S $ ot 00°000's  $ |HOVE W3ld AUNOSYIW| SGT6666--6657 1T
00°000'05 $ fo'se 00°000'05 $ lo'se 00°000°05 $ lose 000007 § THOVE (xb# 8 T# 0D) ¥31d DNId AUNOSVIN] S16666--665C 01
- $ foo - $ 00 00°000'5E $ o1 00°000'sE § [HOVA (14 0D) NOIS ANV S¥IId ALINVIO| ST6666—6657 6
- § oo ¢ loo 00°000'0T $ |01 00°000°0T § |HOV3 (1# 0D) ¥dld ILINVHD| §16666--665C 8
00°000'88¢€ $ [o'oo8 00°000'88¢ $ 10008 00"000'88€E $ 10’008 0058y $ | oW TIWVM HIRIEVE WNSIA] 206666--665C [
- § 100 - $ oo 00°000'95T $ Joose 0000 $ | W (1# 00) 13315 GILINIVd FONId WINIWVYNUO] 106666--665¢ 9
00°000°05 $ 1007 0000005 $ 0T 00°000°05 s 0T 00°000°05 § | S1 NOLLYZT1I80W! 000001--€€57 S
- $ 100 - $ 00 000559 $ 1008 oo'siz § 1 Ava (€4 8 T# 00) S¥IDOV1d] 000Z01--825¢C b
00700002 $ 00T 00°000'0¢ $ |07 00000'07 $ 01 000000 § | S1 TOYLINOD DIddve L] 000T0T--825¢C 3
000058 $ 00T 00°005'8 50T 00°005'8 $ 0T 000058 $ | S1 AJAUNS NOLLONYLSNOD] 000T00--92SC [4
00'v9Z ve 5 vor 00¥97 ¥C $ 1bvor 00°000'v7 $ |0°00F 00709 [ (+b# B €4 0D) 3ON3 INTT NIVHD 40 WAOWIH| 00022b--615¢ T
31va INNOWY ALLINVNO INNOWY MILNVAO DRid .
ANVAOLINAOWY | 4\ 1ywwid|  aaziomuny |aazmiominy] oweinod | owvainon | argamn |0 WAL A0 WALT | "ON WALE

500 ‘6 3snbny :ONIAN GOTiad

Wwnwixew 00°000°255$ - %08 1219pad - spund 0ZOVI OW3A-0z6D i Buipuny

S6bSS "ON 200 HOAL Hidva
900-£00Z-40 "ON GI ALTALLOY SINIOW S3d 40 ALD
££-58--(602)BLZ-XSHN "SON 13(0¥d

V1 ‘SINIOW S3a 40 ALD
SNOANVTIDSIW * 13341S HIINID OL JAV TIOSUIONT
AVADRIVA “HE ONDE ¥3HINT NLLYYIW

(jeutd) €1 "ON JLVWLLST AVd WLV




